RESOLUTION 21-38

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, ADOPTING A REVISED FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT AND THE FIRE/MEDICAL DEPARTMENT EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2021.

WHEREAS, the Maricopa City Council previously authorized the imposition and collection of various fees for the Development Services Department and the Fire/Medical Department; and

WHEREAS, the Maricopa City Council has amended this fee schedule several times to authorize the imposition and collection of additional fees or an increase in fees for the services provided by the Development Services Department and the Fire/Medical Department; and

WHEREAS, after consultation with staff, the City Council has determined that amending the fee schedule for the Development Services Department and the Fire/Medical Department is necessary to pay for services provided by the departments to ensure substantial compliance with applicable City codes and ordinances, which protect the health, safety and general welfare of the public; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to A.R.S. §9-499.15, the City has provided written notice of the proposed charges on the home page of its website for at least sixty (60) days before the fees are considered by City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Maricopa City Council hereby authorizes the City to charge, in addition to other fees as may be specifically set forth by state law, Ordinance or Resolution, the fees as set forth in the amended fee schedules shown on Exhibit "A" hereto effective October 1, 2021.

A copy of the Fee Schedules established in Exhibit "A" shall be kept on file with the City Clerk and made available for public use and inspection.

The Maricopa City Council directs that all fees collected under this Resolution shall be deposited with the City's Finance Department. The Finance Department shall account for all fees deposited in accordance with the accounting policies and regulations adopted by the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 17th day of August, 2021.

APPROVED:	
Christian Price	

Mayor	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Vanessa Bueras, MMC	Denis Fitzgibbons
City Clerk	City Attorney

Exhibit A

FEE SCHEDULES